
PHYSICAL, CHEMICAL AND BIOLOGICAL

PARAMETERS OF WATER

QUALITY AT SOME SELECTED SAND MINING

LOCATIONS OF THE LOWER REACHES OF

KALUGANGA

By

Mettha Srini Ranasinghe (B.Sc. Biological Science)

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of

Science (Forestry and Environmental Management)

Department of Forestry and Environmental Science

Faculty of Graduate Studies

University of Sri Jayewardenapura

Gangodawila

Nugegoda

Sri Lanka

November 2004.

18330:3



ABSTRACT

Out of 103 rivers in Sri Lanka the 3rd largest major river is Kaluganga,which

has the highest volume of discharge as a percent (%) of precipitation per year out of the

Sri Lankan rivers. It originates 2243m above mean sea level (Sripada), is 118km in

lengthand opens to the sea at Kalutara.

The lower reaches of Kaluganga is a densely populated zone where the

inhabitants are highly dependent on sand mining activities, which adversely affect the

qualityof the water in the river.

In this study to assess the extent of mining effects, six sites were selected. Out

of those sites, water samples were collected from one site for monitoring purposes, the

location of the Kethhena water intake. In the other five sites heavy sand mining

activities are going on. To compare the variation of chemical, physical & biological

parameters in water, samples were collected from each site and analyzed weekly for

two months.

The physical parameters measured include - temperature, turbidity, suspended

solids and electrical conductivity. Chemical parameters assessed include pH, dissolved

oxygen, BODs (biochemical oxygen demand), alkalinity, water hardness, [Cl] and

COD (chemical oxygen demand).

The data were analyzed by T-Test of Mean using GLM procedure of MINITAB

for comparison with inland water quality standards in Sri Lanka. The data were

analyzed by TWO WAY ANOVA using GLM procedure of MINITAB. Followed ONE

WAY ANOVA with Tukey's pair wise comparison. Microscopic and macroscopic

identification of biological parameters were carried out.

XlI



According to the results obtained, the value of pH, temperature and dissolved oxygen

were in the desirable level. But some values like conductivity, suspended solids,

turbidity, alkalinity, [Cn, [Fe], phosphates as P20S were higher than the desired range.

BOD5 was low, which means low level of free organisms and organic matter in the

river water because of habitat destruction by mining. [Cn along the river indicates that

salt-water intrusion was directly effected by mining activities, lowering the riverbed.

COD, DO, pH, Nitrogen, and water hardness were lower than the standards. Anabena

spp., Nostoc spp., Microcystis spp., Closterium spp., Cosmarium spp., Occilatoria spp.,

Spirogyra spp., Spirulina Spps. were found as biological indicators in the water at

mining sites but was low in abundance. At the site of water intake, few species were

identified but abundance was higher than in other sites. These include, Occilatoria spp.,

Closterium spp., and,Cosmarium spp., Spirogira spps ..

According to the above results it can be concluded that water quality at the

selected sand mining locations of the lower reaches of Kaluganga are adversely

affected and that sand mining activities may be a contributory factor.

Xlll



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page No:

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Abbreviations and Acronyms

Acknowledgement

Abstract

CHAPTER. 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 General Introduction

1.2 Aims and Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 General Literature Review

2.2 Physical Parameters for Assessing the Quality of the Water

2.2.1 Water Temperature

2.2.2 Electrical Conductivity

2.2.3 Turbidity

2.2.4 Suspended Solids

2.3 Chemical Parameters for Assessing the Quality of the Water

2.3.1 pH and [Hi (Hydrogen Ion Concentration)

2.3.2 Total Alkalinity

2.3.3 Total Hardness

2.3.4 Chloride Ion Concentration

2.3.5 Total Iron

2.3.6 Total Nitrogen

VI

Vll

Vlll

IX

XlI

1

1

6

7

7

7

7

8

8

9

10

10

10

11

11

12

12



2.3.7 Phosphates 13

2.3.8 Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 13

2.3.9 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BODs) 14

2.3.10 Dissolved Oxygen (DO) 14

2.4 Biological Parameters for Assessing the Quality of the Water 15

2.4.1 Macrophytes 15

2.4.2 Phytoplanktons 15

2.5 Environmental Impacts 16

2.6 Alternatives for River Sand 17

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS 19

3.1 Study Area 19

3.2 Climate 19

3.3 Selecting Locations for Water Sampling 19

3.3.1 Selected Sites for Sampling Water for Quality Estimation 21

3.4 Estimation of the Quality of Water 22

3.4.1 Sampling of Water 22

3.5 Analysis of Water Sample 23

3.5.1 Physical Analysis of Water 23

3.5.1.1 Electrical Conductivity 23

3.5.1.2 Turbidity 23

3.5.l.3 Suspended Solids 23

3.5.2 Chemical Analysis of Water 23

3.5.2.1 pH 23

11



3.5.2.2 Total Alkalinity as CaC03 23

3.5.2.3 Total Hardness of Water 24

3.5.2.4 [Cn (Chloride Ion Concentration) 24

3.5.2.5 Total Iron 24

3.5.2.6 Total Nitrogen 24

3.5.2.7 Phosphate as PzOs 24

3.5.2.8 Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 24

3.5.2.9 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BODs) 24

3.5.2.10 Dissolved Oxygen (DO) 25

3.5.3 Biological Analysis of Water 25

3.5.3.1 Macroscopic Identification of Water Plants (Macrophytes) 25

3.5.3.2 Microscopic Identification ofPhytoplanktons 25

3.6 Statistical Analysis of Data 25

CHAPTER4 RESULTS 26

4.1 Analysis of Water Samples 28

4.1.1 Physical Parameters 29

4.1.1.1 Results of Electrical Conductivity 29

4.1.1.2 Results of Turbidity 29

4.1.1.3 Results of Suspended Solids 30

4.1.2 Chemical Parameters 30

4.l.2.1 Results of pH 30

4.1.2.2 Results of Total Alkalinity 31

4.1.2.3 Results of Total Hardness 31

1ll



4.1.2.4 Results of Chloride ion Concentration

4.1.2.5 Results of Total Ion

4.1.2.6 Results of Total Nitrogen

4.1.2.7 Results of Phosphate as P20S

4.1.2.8 Results of Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)

4.1.2.9 Results ofBio Chemical Oxygen Demand (BODs)

4.1.2.10 Results of Dissolved Oxygen (DO)

4.1.3 Biological Parameters

4.1.3.1 Results of Macro-indicators

4.1.3.2 Results ofPhytoplanktons as Micro-indicators

4.2 Statistical Analysis of Results

4.2.1 Comparison with Standard Values

4.2.1.1 1- Sample-T- Test of the Mean for Results

4.2.2 Comparison with Location wise and Date wise Data

CHAPTER5 DISCUSSION

5.1 Physical Parameters

32

32

33

33

34

34

35

36

36

36

40

40

40

41

42

43

43

44

46

48

50

50

51

5.1.1 Water Temperature

5.1.2 Electrical Conductivity

5.1.3 Turbidity

5.1.4 Suspended Solids

5.2 Chemical Parameters

5.2.1 pH and [Ill (Hydrogen Ion Concentration)

5.2.2 Total Alkalinity as CaC03

IV



5.2.3 Total Hardness as CaC03 53

5.2.4 [Cl"] (Chloride Ion Concentration) 55

5.2.5 Total Iron 57

5.2.6 Total Nitrogen 59

5.2.7 Phosphate as P20S 60

5.2.8 Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 62

5.2.9 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BODs) 64

5.2.10 Dissolved Oxygen (DO) 66

5.3 Biological Parameters 68

5.3.1 Macro-indicators 68

5.3.2 Phytoplanktons as Micro-indicators 68

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 70

6.1 Conclusions 70

6.2 Recommendations 72

REFERENCES 74

APPENDIX 1 I

APPENDIX 2 III

APPENDIX 3 V

APPENDIX 4 VII

APPENDIX 5 IX

APPENDIX 6 X

APPENDIX 7 XII

v


