183303

PHYSICAL, CHEMICAL AND BIOLOGICAL PARAMETERS OF WATER QUALITY AT SOME SELECTED SAND MINING LOCATIONS OF THE LOWER REACHES OF KALUGANGA

By

Mettha Srini Ranasinghe (B.Sc. Biological Science)

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science (Forestry and Environmental Management)

Department of Forestry and Environmental Science

Faculty of Graduate Studies

University of Sri Jayewardenapura

Gangodawila

Nugegoda

Sri Lanka

November 2004.

183303

ABSTRACT

Out of 103 rivers in Sri Lanka the 3rd largest major river is Kaluganga, which has the highest volume of discharge as a percent (%) of precipitation per year out of the Sri Lankan rivers. It originates 2243m above mean sea level (Sripada), is 118km in length and opens to the sea at Kalutara.

The lower reaches of Kaluganga is a densely populated zone where the inhabitants are highly dependent on sand mining activities, which adversely affect the quality of the water in the river.

In this study to assess the extent of mining effects, six sites were selected. Out of those sites, water samples were collected from one site for monitoring purposes, the location of the Kethhena water intake. In the other five sites heavy sand mining activities are going on. To compare the variation of chemical, physical & biological parameters in water, samples were collected from each site and analyzed weekly for two months.

The physical parameters measured include - temperature, turbidity, suspended solids and electrical conductivity. Chemical parameters assessed include pH, dissolved oxygen, BOD₅ (biochemical oxygen demand), alkalinity, water hardness, [Cl⁻] and COD (chemical oxygen demand).

The data were analyzed by T-Test of Mean using GLM procedure of MINITAB for comparison with inland water quality standards in Sri Lanka. The data were analyzed by TWO WAY ANOVA using GLM procedure of MINITAB. Followed ONE WAY ANOVA with Tukey's pair wise comparison. Microscopic and macroscopic identification of biological parameters were carried out.

According to the results obtained, the value of pH, temperature and dissolved oxygen were in the desirable level. But some values like conductivity, suspended solids, turbidity, alkalinity, [Cl], [Fe], phosphates as P₂O₅ were higher than the desired range. BOD₅ was low, which means low level of free organisms and organic matter in the river water because of habitat destruction by mining. [Cl] along the river indicates that salt-water intrusion was directly effected by mining activities, lowering the riverbed. COD, DO, pH, Nitrogen, and water hardness were lower than the standards. *Anabena spp.*, *Nostoc spp.*, *Microcystis spp.*, *Closterium spp.*, *Cosmarium spp.*, *Occilatoria spp.*, *Spirogyra spp.*, *Spirulina Spps.* were found as biological indicators in the water at mining sites but was low in abundance. At the site of water intake, few species were identified but abundance was higher than in other sites. These include, *Occilatoria spp.*, *Closterium spp.*, and, *Cosmarium spp.*, *Spirogira spps.*.

According to the above results it can be concluded that water quality at the selected sand mining locations of the lower reaches of Kaluganga are adversely affected and that sand mining activities may be a contributory factor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	No:
List of Tables		vi
List of Figures		vii
List of Abbreviatio	ns and Acronyms	viii
Acknowledgement		ix
Abstract		xii
CHAPTER.1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	General Introduction	1
1.2	Aims and Objectives	6
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	General Literature Review	7
2.2	Physical Parameters for Assessing the Quality of the Water	7
2.2.1	Water Temperature	7
2.2.2	Electrical Conductivity	8
2.2.3	Turbidity	8
2.2.4	Suspended Solids	9
2.3	Chemical Parameters for Assessing the Quality of the Water	10
2.3.1	pH and [H ⁺] (Hydrogen Ion Concentration)	10
2.3.2	Total Alkalinity	10
2.3.3	Total Hardness	11
2.3.4	Chloride Ion Concentration	11
2.3.5	Total Iron	12
2.3.6	Total Nitrogen	12
	i	

	2.3.7	Phosphates	13
	2.3.8	Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	13
	2.3.9	Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	14
	2.3.10	Dissolved Oxygen (DO)	14
	2.4	Biological Parameters for Assessing the Quality of the Water	15
	2.4.1	Macrophytes	15
	2.4.2	Phytoplanktons	15
	2.5	Environmental Impacts	16
	2.6	Alternatives for River Sand	17
CHAPTER	23	MATERIALS AND METHODS	19
	3.1	Study Area	19
	3.2	Climate	19
	3.3	Selecting Locations for Water Sampling	19
	3.3.1	Selected Sites for Sampling Water for Quality Estimation	21
	3.4	Estimation of the Quality of Water	22
	3.4.1	Sampling of Water	22
	3.5	Analysis of Water Sample	23
	3.5.1	Physical Analysis of Water	23
	3.5.1.1	Electrical Conductivity	23
	3.5.1.2	Turbidity	23
	3.5.1.3	Suspended Solids	23
	3.5.2	Chemical Analysis of Water	23
	3.5.2.1	pH	23

	3.5.2.2	Total Alkalinity as CaCO ₃	23
	3.5.2.3	Total Hardness of Water	24
	3.5.2.4	[Cl] (Chloride Ion Concentration)	24
	3.5.2.5	Total Iron	24
	3.5.2.6	Total Nitrogen	24
	3.5.2.7	Phosphate as P ₂ O ₅	24
	3.5.2.8	Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	24
	3.5.2.9	Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	24
	3.5.2.10	O Dissolved Oxygen (DO)	25
	3.5.3	Biological Analysis of Water	25
	3.5.3.1	Macroscopic Identification of Water Plants (Macrophytes)	25
	3.5.3.2	Microscopic Identification of Phytoplanktons	25
	3.6	Statistical Analysis of Data	25
CHAPTER	R 4	RESULTS	26
	4.1	Analysis of Water Samples	28
	4.1.1	Physical Parameters	29
	4.1.1.	1 Results of Electrical Conductivity	29
	4.1.1.	2 Results of Turbidity	29
	4.1.1.	3 Results of Suspended Solids	30
	4.1.2	Chemical Parameters	30
	4.1.2.	1 Results of pH	30
	4.1.2.	2 Results of Total Alkalinity	31
	4.1.2.	3 Results of Total Hardness	31



	4.1.2.4	Results of Chloride ion Concentration	32
	4.1.2.5	Results of Total Ion	32
	4.1.2.6	Results of Total Nitrogen	33
	4.1.2.7	Results of Phosphate as P ₂ O ₅	33
	4.1.2.8	Results of Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	34
	4.1.2.9	Results of Bio Chemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	34
	4.1.2.1	0 Results of Dissolved Oxygen (DO)	35
	4.1.3	Biological Parameters	36
	4.1.3.1	Results of Macro-indicators	36
	4.1.3.2	Results of Phytoplanktons as Micro-indicators	36
	4.2	Statistical Analysis of Results	40
	4.2.1	Comparison with Standard Values	40
	4.2.1.1	1- Sample-T- Test of the Mean for Results	40
	4.2.2	Comparison with Location wise and Date wise Data	41
CHAPTER	. 5	DISCUSSION	42
	5.1	Physical Parameters	43
	5.1.1	Water Temperature	43
	5.1.2	Electrical Conductivity	44
	5.1.3	Turbidity	46
	5.1.4	Suspended Solids	48
	5.2	Chemical Parameters	50
	5.2.1	pH and [H ⁺] (Hydrogen Ion Concentration)	50
	5.2.2	Total Alkalinity as CaCO ₃	51

	5.2.3	Total Hardness as CaCO ₃	53
	5.2.4	[Cl] (Chloride Ion Concentration)	55
	5.2.5	Total Iron	57
	5.2.6	Total Nitrogen	59
	5.2.7	Phosphate as P ₂ O ₅	60
	5.2.8	Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	62
	5.2.9	Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	64
	5.2.10	Dissolved Oxygen (DO)	66
	5.3	Biological Parameters	68
	5.3.1	Macro-indicators	68
	5.3.2	Phytoplanktons as Micro-indicators	68
CHAPTER	8.6	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	70
	6.1	Conclusions	70
	0.1		
	6.2	Recommendations	72
REFEREN	6.2	Recommendations	72 74
REFEREN APPENDD	6.2 CES	Recommendations	
	6.2 CES X 1	Recommendations	74
APPENDIX	6.2 CES X 1	Recommendations	74 I
APPENDIX	6.2 CES X 1 X 2 X 3	Recommendations	74 I
APPENDIX APPENDIX	6.2 CES X 1 X 2 X 3	Recommendations	74 II V
APPENDIX APPENDIX APPENDIX	6.2 CES X 1 X 2 X 3 X 4	Recommendations	74 III V VII

*